
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 January 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35) (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)423 - The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023 

   

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.35 – 13.40)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 SL(6)419 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 2 - 5) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

3.2 SL(6)436 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations  

 (Pages 6 - 11) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd to the Llywydd, 15 December 2023 

3.3 SL(6)420 - The Feed Additives (Authorisations) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 12 - 13) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

3.4 SL(6)426 - The Building (Building Control Profession) (Registration, Sanctions 

and Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 14 - 15) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 6 - Draft report 

https://senedd.wales/media/rcyictdy/sub-ld16178-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/qihl2xbx/sub-ld16178-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/fkeilcyk/sub-ld16222-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hpekldbx/sub-ld16222-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/n4iala4s/sub-ld16179-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/qrtjtdqw/sub-ld16179-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hn5evw2s/sub-ld16195-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/y21jlj2d/sub-ld16195-em-e.pdf


 

 

3.5 SL(6)427 - The Building Control Profession (Charges) (Wales) Regulations 

2023  

 (Pages 16 - 18) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 7 - Draft report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.6 SL(6)425 - The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements 

and Default Scheme) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

 (Pages 19 - 22) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 8 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government, 5 December 2023 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7 

(13.40 – 13.45)   

 

4.1 SL(6)424 - Separate Collection of Waste Materials for Recycling - A Code of 

Practice for Wales  

 (Pages 23 - 25) 

Code of Practice 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 10 - Draft report 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.45 – 13.50)   

https://senedd.wales/media/dddbfx4t/sub-ld16196-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/qmnl5ign/sub-ld16196-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/fzwdzq0e/sub-ld16194-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/uoqe1kmr/sub-ld16194-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/4x2fyi1p/sub-ld16191-e.pdf


 

 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(6)422 - The Recognition of Professional Qualifications and 

Implementation of International Recognition Agreements (Wales) 

(Amendment etc.) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 26 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 11 - Report 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 12 - Welsh Government response 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.50 – 13.55)   

 

6.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-

Ministerial Group for Trade 

 (Pages 32 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 13 - Written Statement from the Minister for Economy, 

11 December 2023 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 11 

December 2023 

6.2 Written Statement from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation 

of Atlantic Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 15 - Written Statement from the Minister for Rural 

Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 12 December 2023 

6.3 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice 

and Chief Whip: Inter-Ministerial Group on Work and Pensions 

 (Pages 36 - 38)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 16 - Written Statement from the Minister for Social 

Justice and Chief Whip, 13 December 2023 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip, 13 December 2023 

6.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish 

Council Summit 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 18 - Written Statement from the First Minister, 15 

December 2023 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 19 - Letter from the First Minister, 15 December 2023 

7 Papers to note 

(13.55 – 14.05)   

 

7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent 

Memoranda on the Energy Bill 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 20 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 12 

December 2023 

7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Infrastructure (Wales) 

Bill 

 (Pages 44 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 21 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 15 

December 2023 



 

 

7.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Climate 

Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee: Infrastructure (Wales) 

Bill 

 (Pages 63 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 22 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee, 15 December 

2023 

7.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: UK Emissions Trading 

Scheme 

 (Pages 75 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 23 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 

December 2023 

7.5 Correspondence with the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 78 - 86)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 24 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 19 December 2023 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 25 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution, 28 November 2023 

7.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: United Kingdom Internal 

Market Act 2020 

 (Pages 87 - 90)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 26 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 19 

December 2023 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 27 - Letter to the Minister for Economy, 22 September 

2022 



 

 

7.7 Correspondence between the Interparliamentary Forum and the Secretary of 

State for Levelling up, Housing and Communities, and Minister for 

Intergovernmental Relations  

 (Pages 91 - 94) 

Interparliamentary Forum Statement, 27 October 2023 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 28 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Levelling up, 

Housing and Communities, and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations, to 

the Interparliamentary Forum, 19 December 2023 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 29 - Letter from the Interparliamentary Forum to the 

Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing and Communities, and Minister 

for Intergovernmental Relations, 7 November 2023 

7.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Llywydd: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims 

and Prisoners Bill 

 (Pages 95 - 96)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 30 - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip to the Llywydd, 22 December 2023 

7.9 Correspondence from the First Minister to UK Government: Levelling up 

 (Page 97)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 31 - Letter from the First Minister to UK Government, 

22 December 2023 

7.10 Correspondence with the UK Government: Use of powers under the Retained 

EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

 (Pages 98 - 103)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 32 - Letter from the UK Government, 2 January 2024 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 33 - Letter from the UK Government, 14 December 

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141317/Interparliamentary%20Forum%20-%20Joint%20Statement%20-%20October%202023.pdf


 

 

2023 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 34 - Letter to the UK Government, 1 November 2023 

7.11 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) 

Bill 

 (Page 104)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 35 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 2 January 2024 

8 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for 

agenda item 11 

(14.05 – 14.10)   

 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.10)   

 

10 International agreements 

(14.10 – 14.30) (Pages 105 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 36 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 37 - Briefing 

Break  

(14.30 – 14.35) 

11 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Draft report 

(14:35 – 15:00) (Pages 124 - 175)  

Joint schedule of amendments: Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill and 

the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010496/Joint%20schedule%20of%20amendments%20Elections%20and%20Elected%20Bodies%20Wales%20Bill%20and%20the%20Senedd%20Cymru%20Member.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010496/Joint%20schedule%20of%20amendments%20Elections%20and%20Elected%20Bodies%20Wales%20Bill%20and%20the%20Senedd%20Cymru%20Member.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 38 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 39 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 11 December 2023 



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

08 January 2024 

SL(6)423 – The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 

Procedure: Made Negative 

 

The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) Regulations 1992 prescribe the rules for 

calculating non-domestic rating contributions to be paid by billing authorities in Wales to 

the non-domestic rates pool.  

Amendments are made annually to Schedule 4 to the 1992 Regulations which sets out the 

adult population figures for each billing authority to ensure that the basis for calculating 

contributions from billing authorities to the rates pool remains up to date. These Regulations 

update the adult population figures in that Schedule. 

These Regulations also make consequential amendments to Schedule 2 of the 1992 

Regulations. Those changes are made as a result of the coming into force of the Local 

Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013. 

Parent Act: Local Government Finance Act 1988 

Date Made: 30 November 2023 

Date Laid: 04 December 2023 

Coming into force date: 31 December 2023 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42336
https://bu
[...]
ng 

and analysis. Detection and enumeration of Pediococcus spp. used as feed additive” (emphasis 

added). However, in the Welsh text, “Bacillus spp.” is used, rather than “Pediococcus spp.” 

An explanation is required as to this inconsistency between the English and Welsh texts as they 

appear to reference separately titled publications. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

3. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

A full regulatory impact assessment has not been produced. The Explanatory Memorandum 

explains as follows: 

“The FSA [Food Standards Agency] has assessed the impacts that would result from 

the authorisation of these feed additives. The impacts considered included those most 

frequently identified as potential impacts when introducing or amending food and feed 

law (i.e., local authority delivery, health, environment, growth, innovation, trade, 

competition, consumer interests and small and micro businesses). The FSA did not 

identify any significant impacts therefore, a full regulatory impact assessment has not 

been produced. This is in line with the policy set out in the Welsh Ministers' code of 

practice for carrying out regulatory impact assessments for subordinate legislation. 

 

The FSA did identify that the authorisation of these products should generally result in 

the greater market competition supporting growth and innovation in the sector.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required except in relation to reporting point 3. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

12 December 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 13



   
 

 

SL(6)426 – The Building (Building Control Profession) 

(Registration, Sanctions and Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regu
[...]
ales who rely on this 
support.  
 
In addition, we want to ensure that no applicant living in Wales is negatively impacted 
because they have received a widowed parent’s back payment or a retrospective 
bereavement support payment.  It is therefore proposed that a consequential 
amendment will be made to disregard the payment received from the calculation of an 
applicant’s capital under the scheme.  
 
Further amendments proposed will ensure applicants in Wales are treated in the same 
way for any compensation or support payment made in connection with the failings of 
the Post Office Horizon system.  Compensation payments relating to the Vaccine 
Damage Payment scheme, or the Infected Blood Inquiry will also be disregarded from 
the calculation of an applicant’s capital under the scheme. 
 
I look forward to the debate on the Regulations early in the New Year.  

Pack Page 22



 

SL(6)424 – Separate Collection of Waste Materials for 

Recycling – A Code of Practice for Wales 

Background and Purpose 

The Waste Separation Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2023 (“the 2023 Regulations”) set 

out the separation requirements in Wales for the purposes of section 45AA of the 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 (“EPA 1990”).  The 2023 Regulations apply to the 

presentation, collection and handling of waste in respect of non-domestic premises.  

Section 45AB(1) of the EPA 1990 provides that the Welsh Ministers may issue codes of practice 

for the purpose of giving practical guidance about how to comply with requirements imposed 

by or under section 45AA.  

Separate Collection of Waste Materials for Recycling – A Code of Practice for Wales (“the 

Code”) is issued by the Welsh Ministers in exercise of this power and provides guidance on 

how to comply with the separation requirements contained in the 2023 Regulations.  

Procedure 

No procedure. 

The Welsh Ministers have laid the Code before the Senedd as required by section 45AB(4)(b) 

of the EPA 1990.  

Scru
[...]
come into force less than 21 days after they have been made. If the Wales 

Regulations are not in force by that date, there is a risk that Welsh regulators and Welsh 

Ministers will be in breach of the Free Trade Agreement and failing to meet international 

obligations. 

The Welsh Government is asked to provide details of the discussions that it had with the UK 

Government in relation to these Regulations and the abovementioned UK Regulations with a 

view to avoiding both sets of regulations being made in such a short timeframe. 

6. Standing Order 21.3(ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 

of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

The Committee notes that these Regulations are made under the 2022 Act, in relation to which 

two legislative consent motions were debated in the Senedd before that Act was passed. The 

Welsh Government recommended that the consent of the Senedd was withheld due to the 

inclusion of concurrent regulation making powers and such consent was withheld. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to all reporting points save for point 6. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 11 December 2023 and reports 

to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 29



Government Response: The Recognition of Professional Qualifications and 

Implementation of International Recognition Agreements (Wales) (Amendment 

etc.) Regulations 2023 

 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  

The Welsh Government accepts this point and will undertake to make corrections at 

the earliest possible opportunity. 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:  

The Welsh Government accepts this point and will undertake to make corrections at 

the earliest possible opportunity. 

Technical Scrutiny point 3:  

The ‘Geiriadur Prifysgol Cymru (A Dictionary of the Welsh Language)’ offers the 

following broad definition of “
[...]
sterial Group for Trade on Wednesday 29 November. 
 
The meeting was attended by Greg Hands, Minister of State at the Department for Business 
and Trade; Richard Lochhead, Minister for Small Business, Trade and Innovation, Scottish 
Government and Ministers from the Wales and Northern Ireland Offices.  
 
We discussed the ongoing negotiations with India, preparations for the upcoming WTO 
ministerial conference (MC13), as well as engagement between the devolved governments 
and UK government around the US MoU negotiations. 
 
I will write to you again to inform you of the date of the next meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 33

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
mailto:PSCGMET@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@assembly.wales


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the 
Conservation of Atlantic Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 
 

DATE   12 December 2023 

BY 
Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 
and Trefnydd 

 

 

The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic 
Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 (“the 2024 Regulations”) 

 

Members of the Senedd will wish to be aware I have given consent to the Secretary of State 
exercising a concurrent power to make subordinate legislation in a devolved area in relation 
to Wales. 
 
Consent was sought on 14 September 2023 by Lord Benyon, Minister for Biosecurity, Marine 
and Rural Affairs to make a statutory instrument titled the Sea Fisheries (International 
Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024. The 
2024 Regulations apply in relation to Great Britain and Northern Ireland. 
 
The 2024 Regulations will be made by the Secretary of State in exercise of powers conferred 
by section 36(1
[...]
ced to address comments made by the committee on the two 
Bills during Stage 1 scrutiny, and to aid the Committee’s understanding of the joint effects of 
the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill and the Senedd Cymru (Members and 
Elections) Bill (subject to their enactment) on the following pieces of legislation:   

• Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000;  

• Government of Wales Act 2006;  

• Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013; and  

• Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  
 
This document only covers legislation that would be amended by both Bills (if enacted).  For 
legislation that would be amended by just one of the Bills (if enacted), please refer to the 
separate explanatory memorandums. 
 
This schedule will be updated as necessary during the passage of the legislation.  
 
 
 
 
 
I am copying this letter to the chairs of the Reform Bill Committee and the Local 
Government and Housing Committee. 

Pack Page 174

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pack Page 175


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(6)419 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023
	3.2 SL(6)436 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Llywydd, 15 December 2023

	3.3 SL(6)420 - The Feed Additives (Authorisations) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3.4 SL(6)426 - The Building (Building Control Profession) (Registration, Sanctions and Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3.5 SL(6)427 - The Building Control Profession (Charges) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3.6 SL(6)425 - The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default Scheme) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 5 December 2023

	4.1 SL(6)424 - Separate Collection of Waste Materials for Recycling - A Code of Practice for Wales
	5.1 SL(6)422 - The Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of International Recognition Agreements (Wales) (Amendment etc.) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 12 - Welsh Government response

	6.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 11 December 2023

	6.2 Written Statement from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	6.3 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip: Inter-Ministerial Group on Work and Pensions
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip, 13 December 2023

	6.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council Summit
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 19 - Letter from the First Minister, 15 December 2023

	7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Energy Bill
	7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Letter to the Chair of the LJC - Eng.pdf
	Doc 01a - LJC Committee Report - Responses - Eng - Final Version for publication.pdf

	7.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee: Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Letter to Chair of CCEI Committee - Eng .pdf
	Doc 01 - CCEI Committee Recommendations - Responses - Eng - FINAL.pdf

	7.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	7.5 Correspondence with the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 25 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 28 November 2023

	7.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 27 - Letter to the Minister for Economy, 22 September 2022

	7.7 Correspondence between the Interparliamentary Forum and the Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing and Communities, and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 29 - Letter from the Interparliamentary Forum to the Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing and Communities, and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations, 7 November 2023

	7.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Llywydd: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Prisoners Bill
	7.9 Correspondence from the First Minister to UK Government: Levelling up
	7.10 Correspondence with the UK Government: Use of powers under the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 33 - Letter from the UK Government, 14 December 2023
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 34 - Letter to the UK Government, 1 November 2023

	7.11 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill
	10 International agreements
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 37 - Briefing

	11 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Draft report
	LJC(6)-01-24 - Paper 39 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 11 December 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 8 January 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13670 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Adam Price MS 

James Evans MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)423 - The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)419 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3.2 SL(6)436 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3.3 SL(6)420 - The Feed Additives (Authorisations) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

3.4 SL(6)426 - The Building (Building Control Profession) (Registration, Sanctions and 

Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3.5 SL(6)427 - The Building Control Profession (Charges) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

3.6 SL(6)425 - The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 

Default Scheme) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7  

4.1 SL(6)424 - Separate Collection of Waste Materials for Recycling - A Code of 

Practice for Wales  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(6)422 - The Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of 

International Recognition Agreements (Wales) (Amendment etc.) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

6.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-

Ministerial Group for Trade  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for 

Economy. 



 

 

6.2 Written Statement from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation of 

Atlantic Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the Written Statement from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd. 

6.3 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip: Inter-Ministerial Group on Work and Pensions  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for 

Social Justice and Chief Whip. 

6.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish 

Council Summit  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and correspondence from the First 

Minister. 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent 

Memoranda on the Energy Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the  

Minister for Climate Change. 

7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the  

Minister for Climate Change. 

7.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Climate Change, 

Environment and Infrastructure Committee: Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the  



 

 

Minister for Climate Change to the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee. 

7.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: UK Emissions Trading 

Scheme  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the  

Minister for Climate Change. 

7.5 Correspondence with the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution. 

7.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: United Kingdom Internal Market 

Act 2020  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Economy and agreed 

to write to seek further information. 

7.7 Correspondence between the Interparliamentary Forum and the Secretary of State 

for Levelling up, Housing and Communities, and Minister for Intergovernmental 

Relations  

The Committee noted the correspondence between the Interparliamentary Forum and 

the Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing and Communities, and Minister for 

Intergovernmental Relations. 

7.8 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Llywydd: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and 

Prisoners Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief 

Whip to the Llywydd. 



 

 

7.9 Correspondence from the First Minister to UK Government: Levelling up  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the First Minister to the UK 

Government. 

7.10 Correspondence with the UK Government: Use of powers under the Retained EU 

Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023  

The Committee noted its correspondence with the UK Government and its response.   

7.11 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government. 

8 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for 

agenda item 11  

There was a temporary Chair nomination under Standing Order 17.22, and the 

nomination was agreed. The Committee elected Alun Davies MS as a temporary Chair 

for item 11 of the meeting. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

10 International agreements  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the international agreements 

considered at its meeting on 4 December 2023.  

 

The Committee also considered the UK-Rwanda Asylum Partnership Agreement to 

Strengthen Shared International Commitments on the Protection of Refugees and 



 

 

Migrants.  The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government and to draw the 

agreement to the attention of the Equality and Social Justice Committee and the House 

of Lords International Agreements Committee. It also agreed to consider a draft report 

on the agreement at its next meeting. 

11 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Draft report  

In accordance with the motion agreed by the Committee, Alun Davies acted as 

temporary chair for agenda item 11. 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Adam Price MS and Samuel Kurtz MS gave their apologies. The 

Committee welcomed Carolyn Thomas MS, Luke Fletcher MS and James Evans MS as 

substitutions. 

 

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the Senedd Cymru (Members 

and Elections) Bill, subject to some minor changes which would be finalised by email. 


